

No. 17-3663

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRISTOL EXCAVATING, INC.; CALVIN BRISTOL,
Individually and as owner of Bristol Excavating, Inc.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania

BRIEF OF THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

KATE S. O'SCANNLAIN
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RACHEL GOLDBERG
Senior Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5555
Goldberg.Rachel@dol.gov
District of Columbia Bar No. 53351

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Nature of the Case and Course of Proceedings.....	2
B. Statement of Facts	4
C. Decision of the District Court	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
BRISTOL VIOLATED THE OVERTIME PROVISION OF THE FLSA BY FAILING TO INCLUDE THE BONUSES IT PAID TO ITS EMPLOYEES IN THE REGULAR RATE WHEN IT CALCULATED THE OVERTIME COMPENSATION OWED TO THE EMPLOYEES.....	12
A. The Bonuses Paid to Bristol’s Employees Were Remuneration for Employment within the Meaning of Section 7(e)	12
B. The Payments to Bristol’s Employees Do Not Qualify for Exclusion from the Regular Rate under Section 7(e)(3) Because They Were Non-Discretionary Bonuses and Therefore Must Be Included in the Regular Rate	15

C.	The Involvement of a Third-Party in Establishing the Terms of the Bonuses and Conveying the Money for the Bonuses to Bristol for Payment to Its Employees Does Not Relieve Bristol of Its Obligation to Include the Non-Discretionary Bonuses in the Regular Rate as Remuneration for Employment.....	21
D.	This Court Should Accord <i>Skidmore</i> Deference to Section 778.211	26
	CONCLUSION	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
	CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL AND HARD COPY SUBMISSION	31
	CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK	31
	CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	32
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND ECF COMPLIANCE	33
	ADDENDUM A: Opinion Letter (May 25, 1967)	
	ADDENDUM B: Opinion Letter (Nov. 16, 1966)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Abbey v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 430 (Fed. Cl. 2011).....	20
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , 500 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Dietrick v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 1265 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	20-21
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018)	6
<i>Friedman v. Thorofare Mkts. Inc.</i> , 587 F.2d 127 (3d Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>Gonzalez v. McNeil Techns., Inc.</i> , No. 1:06cv204, 2007 WL 1097887 (E.D. Va. April 11, 2007).....	19
<i>Haber v. Americana Corp.</i> , 378 F.2d 854 (9th Cir. 1967).....	19
<i>Hagans v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.</i> , 694 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>Levy v. Remy Cointreau USA, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-20906-UU, 2014 WL 11369633 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 6, 2014), 604 Fed. App’x 918 (11th Cir. 2015)	20
<i>Madison v. Res. for Human Dev., Inc.</i> , 233 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2000).....	9, 13, 15

Cases--continued:

<i>Mata v. Caring For You Home Health, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 867 (S.D. Tex. 2015)	18, 23-24
<i>Minizza v. Stone Container Corp.</i> , 842 F.2d 1456 (3d Cir. 1988).....	6, 15, 20
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Romano v. Site Acquisitions, LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-384-AJ, 2017 WL 2634643 (D.N.H. June 19, 2017)	22, 23
<i>Sec’y U.S. Dep’t of Labor v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.</i> , 873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017), petition for cert. filed (U.S. Jan. 11, 2018) (No. 17-995)	11, 27, 28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	11, 26-27
<i>Smiley v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 325 (3d Cir. 2016), petition for cert. filed (U.S. Mar. 30, 2017) (No. 16-1189).....	15
<i>Townsend v. Mercy Hosp.</i> , 862 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1988).....	28-29
<i>Vire v. Entergy Operations, Inc.</i> , No. 4:15-CV-00214 BSM, 2016 WL 10575139 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 31, 2016).....	19-20
<i>Walling v. Youngerman-Reynolds Hardwood Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 419 (1945)	12, 29

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938 as amended,
29 U.S.C. 201 *et seq.*:

Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C. 202(a)	29
Section 3, 29 U.S.C. 203(g)	14
Section 4(a), 29 U.S.C. 204(a)	28
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. 207	6, 19, 25
Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)	2
Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(a)(1).....	2, 6, 12, 14
Section 7(e), 29 U.S.C. 207(e)	9 & <i>passim</i>
Section 7(e)(1), 29 U.S.C. 207(e)(1).....	7, 17
Section 7(e)(1)-(8), 29 U.S.C. 207(e)(1)-(8).....	6, 12, 15
Section 7(e)(2), 29 U.S.C. 207(e)(2).....	7, 17
Section 7(e)(3), 29 U.S.C. 207(e)(3).....	7 & <i>passim</i>
Section 7(e)(3)(a), 29 U.S.C. 207(e)(3)(a).....	16
Section 11(a), 29 U.S.C. 211(a)	28
Section 16(c), 29 U.S.C. 216(c)	3, 28
Section 17, 29 U.S.C. 217	1, 3
28 U.S.C. 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1345.....	1

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. 778.109	12
29 C.F.R. 778.200(c)	12
29 C.F.R. 778.208.....	9, 11, 15
29 C.F.R. 778.208-.215	15
29 C.F.R. 778.209(a)	13
29 C.F.R. 778.211.....	7 & <i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 778.211(b)	16, 18
29 C.F.R. 778.211(c)	16 & <i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. 785.18.....	27, 28

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B)	2
U.S. Dep 't of Labor, Wage and Hour Div.,	
Field Operation Handbook, Ch. 32, ¶ 32b07, available at https://www.dol.gov/whd/FOH/FOH_Ch32.pdf	25-26
Opinion Letters,	
FLSA2005-4NA, 2005 WL 5419040 (July 5, 2005).....	24, 28
May 25, 1967	24, 25, 28
Nov. 16, 1966.....	24, 25, 28
33 Fed. Reg. 986, 1968 WL 128099 (Jan. 26, 1968) (Final Rule)	27
